

No. 02-403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTINE BEAUMONT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
REALCAMPAIGNREFORM.ORG, INC.,
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INC., ENGLISH FIRST, AND U.S. JUSTICE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PERRY B. THOMPSON
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND
629 High Knob Road
Front Royal, VA 22630
(540) 305-0012

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JOHN S. MILES
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

February 10, 2003

(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

GARY W. KREEP
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
Suite 1-C
2091 East Valley Parkway
Escondido, CA 92027
(760) 741-8086

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DECIDED THE <u>MCFL</u> ISSUE, AND THE FEC’S RELIANCE ON THE <u>NRWC</u> DECISION IS MISPLACED	3
II. 2 U.S.C. SECTION 441b(a) VIOLATES THE FREEDOM OF THE PRESS	5
A. The Distinction Between Direct Campaign Contributions and Independent Expenditures is Flawed	6
1. Permissible Corporate Expenditures	8
2. Permissible Corporate Contributions	8
3. Permissible Corporate Mixed Expenditures-Contributions	10
4. Permissible Contributions and Expenditures by Corporate SSFs	12
5. Incorporated Political Committees	13

B.	2 U.S.C. Section 441b(a) Constitutes an Integral Component of a Comprehensive Licensing System Governing Core Political Speech	13
C.	As an Integral Component of a Comprehensive Licensing System Governing Core Political Speech, 2 U.S.C. Section 441b(a) Operates as an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint and Discriminatory Burden in Violation of the Freedom of the Press	18
D.	As an Integral Component of a Comprehensive Licensing System Governing Core Political Speech, 2 U.S.C. Section 441b(a) Grants to the FEC Editorial Control in Violation of the Freedom of the Press	25
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	1, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. Section 431	21, 22, 23
2 U.S.C. Section 433	22
2 U.S.C. Section 437c	14
2 U.S.C. Section 437f	18
2 U.S.C. Section 441b	2, <i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.7	9, 10
11 C.F.R. § 102.1	22
11 C.F.R. § 102.2	22
11 C.F.R. § 105.4	22
11 C.F.R. § 109.1	10
11 C.F.R. § 109.2	10, <i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 110.1	10
11 C.F.R. § 110.11	26
11 C.F.R. § 110.13	11
11 C.F.R. § 112.4	18, 21
11 C.F.R. § 114.1	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.2	2
11 C.F.R. § 114.3	10
11 C.F.R. § 114.4	8, 11, 12
11 C.F.R. § 114.9	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.10	2, <i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 114.11	13
11 C.F.R. § 114.12	13
11 C.F.R. § 114.13	12
CASES	
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	16
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</u>	

v. <u>FEC</u> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	29
<u>Communist Party</u>	
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</u> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	3, 4
<u>FEC v. Phillips Publishing, Inc.</u> , 517 F.Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1981)	21, 23, 27
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	23
<u>Freedman v. Maryland</u> , 380 U.S. 51 (1967)	20
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	27
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	28
<u>Miami Herald Publishing, Co., v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	27, <i>passim</i>
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	22
<u>New York Times v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	22, 25
<u>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't. PAC</u> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	5, 24
<u>Reader's Digest v. FEC</u> , 509 F.Supp. 1210 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	21
<u>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</u> , 536 U.S. ____, 153 L.Ed.2d 694 (2002)	4, 5
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 444 U.S. 781 (1988)	27
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	28
 MISCELLANEOUS	
FEC Advisory Opinion 1980-135	10
FEC Advisory Opinion 1980-137	9
FEC Advisory Opinion 1989-13	9
FEC Advisory Opinion 1996-11	12
FEC "Campaign Guide for Corporations and Labor	

Organizations”	16
52 Fed. Reg. 16,275	16
53 Fed. Reg. 416	16
53 Fed. Reg. 40,070	16
55 Fed. Reg. 40,397	16
55 Fed. Reg. 45,809	16
57 Fed. Reg. 33,548	16
60 Fed. Reg. 35,292	16
60 Fed. Reg. 64,260	16
61 Fed. Reg. 10,296	16
Hasen, “Campaign Finance Laws and the Rupert Murdoch Problem,” 77 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1627 (1999)	23
Transcript of Scheduling Conference, <u>McConnell, et al. v. FEC, et al.</u> , Docket No. 02-CV-581	18
Webster’s Third International Dictionary (3d ed. 1964)	5
